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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs S Moss

	Scheme
	:
	NPI Policy Number: 557070 (the Plan)

	Respondents
	:
	NPI Limited (NPI)


Subject
Mrs Moss considers that NPI should pay her the lump sum value of her late husband’s policy as a death benefit.
The Deputy Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld because:

· The policy to the Plan clearly states that in the event of Mr Moss’s death before retirement the proceeds will be used to secure an annuity for Mrs Moss.
· Even though the basis of the way the proceeds would be used in the event of death before retirement was changed in 2000, it was made clear to Mr Moss that the Widow’s Annuity Clause remained unchanged. 

· While NPI did commit an act of maladministration in paying out incorrect benefits, there has been no resultant injustice.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Moss took out the Plan, a Retirement Annuity Contract, with NPI in June 1982, contributing £20 per month.  He ticked a box on the application form indicating that, in the event of his death before his retirement, he wanted a pension paid to his widow based on the total amount of premiums he had paid.  

2. Provision 6 of the Second Schedule of the Policy to the Plan states:
‘In the event of the death of the annuitant before the vesting date, the Institution will, subject to any special provision herein, pay a sum equivalent to either – 
all the premiums paid hereunder without interest, or

all the premiums paid hereunder with compound interest thereon at the rate of four percent per annum with yearly rests at each anniversary of this policy until date of death, or

a sum representing the value of the accrued benefits hereunder calculated by multiplying such benefits by such conversion factor as the Institution considers appropriate to the age of the annuitant at the date of death but subject to the proviso that such sum shall not be in any event less than the total of the premiums paid hereunder.  The basis of the amount payable under this provision will be stated in the special provisions of the first schedule.’
3. The First Schedule of the Policy sets out that, in the event of the annuitant’s death prior to retirement, the annuitant’s widow shall receive benefits as though she were the annuitant, based on the cash equivalent lump sum as detailed in Provision 8 of the second Schedule.
4. In November 1983, Mr Moss took out another Retirement Annuity Contract with NPI, policy number 577225. On the application form for this arrangement, Mr Moss elected for a return of premiums plus interest at 4% in the event of his death prior to retirement.  This form, unlike that used in June 1982, did include the specific option of a lump sum.

5. In March 2000, an NPI representative met Mr Moss and carried out a financial review.  Under the title death benefits, the advisor has noted: 

‘At present the death value of your Self Employed Pension Plans is considerably lower than the fund value.  This is because the policies were originally set up to provide a death benefit based upon total contributions plus 4% interest.  It is possible to equalise the death benefit with the value of the fund and I shall obtain illustrations in this respect for your consideration.’
6. Following the financial review, Mr Moss completed form RS1 on 22 March 2000 and returned it to NPI.  The subtitle to the form was:

‘Change of Self-Employed Retirement Plan death return to return of fund.’  

The form was marked with policy number 557070K and above Mr Moss’s signature it said: 

‘Please change the death return of this policy to the return of fund as described above.’

7. On 28 March 2000, NPI wrote to Mr Moss and said:

‘Policies 557070K000 and 577225T – Death Return Conversion

I attach the endorsement to the policy showing that the death return basis has been changed to Return of Fund.

Policy 557070K000 currently has a Widow’s Annuity Clause which would take precedence over any Trust provisions if you die before the pension date, leaving a widow.  If you wish to remove these restrictions, please send me written instruction to do so with the original policy document…’

8. Mr Moss also decided to make a new monthly contribution of £50 at this time.  He received a contribution receipt in respect of the Plan, which states:

‘This confirms that a first additional contribution of £50.00, including £NIL to be used to provide a lump sum on death, was paid to the contract on 28 March 2000.

Thereafter, additional contributions of £50.00, including £NIL to be used to provide a lump sum on death, will be payable from 28 April 2000.’

9. In January 2001, Mr Moss was visited by an NPI representative, who advised him to invest £5,000 in a new Personal Pension Plan (PPP), number AWY93N000-009. 

10. The 2004 and 2005 End of Year Statements sent to Mr Moss both said:
‘The current Death Return basis under plan numbers(s) 557070K 577225T is a return of the fund value.’

11. Following Mr Moss’s death in October 2006, NPI wrote to Mrs Moss in March 2007 stating that lump sums would be paid to her in relation to the proceeds of policies 557070K100, 577225T000, 577225T100 and the PPP AWY793N000-009.  The letter went on to say:

‘Policy 557070K000 is a Self-Employed Retirement Plan, which provides a widow’s pension on death.  The benefits payable from this policy must be used to provide an annuity for you.’
12. The Plan was worth £18,195 at Mr Moss’s date of death and can provide Mrs Moss with a level annuity of £83.09 a month.  Mrs Moss has not to date claimed this annuity, pending the outcome of this complaint.  NPI has confirmed that backdated annuity payments will be paid to Mrs Moss should she decide to accept the annuity.

Submissions
13. Mrs Moss has said:
13.1. The 2006 illustration shows two policy numbers, 557070K000 and 557070K100, with one fund of £47,300.  Several other papers show two policy numbers and several different numbering systems were used by NPI in their correspondence.  NPI’s use of computer created prefixes, giving the impression of separate segments, was very confusing for Mr Moss who could not be expected to understand exactly how NPI were running his policies – NPI did not explain to Mr Moss how his policies were actually set up, which is maladministration.
13.2. Mr Moss did telephone NPI to ask for advice about the trust issue brought up in NPI’s March 2000 letter.  Mr Moss considered that there was no need to set up a trust fund as he had nominated his wife to receive benefits in the event of his death, so there would be no inheritance tax issue.  NPI did not make it clear that, by not making this change, there would be no difference to the way that the Plan’s proceeds were used in the event of his death; the Widow’s Annuity Clause would remain in place.
13.3. The contributions receipt issued by NPI on 28 March 2000 refers to a lump sum being provided on death and also that the amounts are in addition to the existing contractual amount under the Plan.  As the different numbers relate to one single policy, the whole policy should pay out a lump sum on death.  NPI were themselves confused and paid out part of the Plan as a lump sum.
13.4. Mr Moss does not seem to have been given a choice about which policy would receive his new monthly contributions of £50.  He could have directed these payments to 577225T – this would have paid out a lump sum when Mr Moss died.  Instead, the payments were directed into ‘550070K100’.

13.5. The NPI adviser who Mr Moss saw in January 2001, sold him a new PPP to invest a £5,000 lump sum.  He did not explain the death benefits payable for this policy nor the fact that a Widow’s Annuity Clause remained in place in respect of the Plan.  

13.6. The original policy documents were not altered when Mr Moss changed the death basis to return of fund.  He was only issued with an endorsement.  

13.7. If Mr Moss had lived to take benefits himself from the policy, he would have wanted to claim the maximum lump sum possible.  It was also his wish, after his first heart attack, that his NPI policies would pay out lump sums in the event of his death.

14. NPI has said:
14.1. Policy ‘segments’ 000 and 100 were artificially created by NPI and are, at best, purely notional.  There is nothing to show that Mr Moss ever requested separate contracts or segments and his policy document did not cater for them. 
14.2. Mr Moss signed an RS1 form to change the basis of how the policy proceeds under the Plan would be calculated in the event of his death before retirement, but he did not ask to change how those proceeds were to be used – the Widow’s Annuity Clause remained in place.
14.3. NPI were therefore incorrect to pay out a lump sum from the proceeds of the Plan – this should also have been used to purchase a widow’s annuity.  However, NPI will not be seeking to recover the £4,493.00 lump sum that has been paid to Mrs Moss.

Conclusions
15. While Mrs Moss is dissatisfied with NPI’s administration as a whole, there is ultimately no dispute as to how the proceeds of the policy numbered 577225 or the PPP AWY793N000-009 have been applied. This complaint relates to the treatment of the proceeds of policy numbered 557070.

16. When the Plan was set up in 1982, Mr Moss opted for a refund of contributions in the event of his death before retirement.  It was not possible at this time to select that the fund value be paid to his representatives as a lump sum in the event of his death before retirement.  There seems to be little doubt however that, under the terms of the policy, and following Mr Moss’s wishes as far as they were aware, NPI would be correct to provide an annuity only in respect of the whole of the proceeds of the Plan.
17. Mr Moss’s intentions in March 2000 seem to me to have been to change the death benefits paid from his policy to a return of fund.  While I have taken Mrs Moss’s assertions into account, it is difficult for me to say with any certainty whether or not Mr Moss understood that to mean the value of the fund to be used to buy an annuity or to be paid to Mrs Moss as a lump sum.  The notes made by the NPI adviser at the time the change was made would suggest that the main concern was to avoid the relatively poor death benefit of a refund of contributions with interest at 4%.  
18. The March 2000 letter NPI refer to in their response, did state that a Widow’s Annuity Clause was in place and that this would take precedence in the event of Mr Moss’s death before retirement.  On the other hand, the annual statements Mr Moss was sent made no reference to the fact that the death benefits between his two Retirement Annuity Contracts were different.  However, on balance, I would consider that the content of the March 2000 letter was sufficient to have alerted Mr Moss to have requested clarification from NPI about what the death benefits on the policy were. 
19. Mrs Moss has said that Mr Moss did telephone NPI to request details about placing the policy into trust.  NPI has not provided any evidence detailing this conversation but I have no reason to doubt that it occurred.  However, a telephone call about the policy being in trust or not would not have any bearing on the outcome of this case, which concerns the instructions given by Mr Moss to NPI in the event of his death before retirement.  There is no evidence that Mr Moss gave NPI an instruction at this time to pay a lump sum from the Plan, should such a contingency arise.
20. The contribution receipt issued at this time mentioned by Mrs Moss in her submissions does indeed suggest that only one contract existed in respect of the Plan.  However, I suspect the reference to ‘£NIL’ being used to provide a lump sum on death refers to pension term assurance and will have no bearing on this case. 
21. Mrs Moss has suggested that the NPI adviser Mr Moss saw in January 2001, should have investigated in greater depth the death benefits that Mr Moss’s NPI arrangements would provide.  That is a separate matter to the one before me, so I will not consider this particular point any further in respect of this complaint.  
22. NPI has said that Mr Moss only ever had one contract in respect of the Plan numbered 557070, and it was a mistake for them to have paid out a lump sum in relation to a non-existent separate ‘segment’.  Ultimately, I have no reason to doubt that only one contract existed and, this being the case, the fact that NPI have treated two parts of the same contract differently amounts to maladministration.  However, there has been no injustice arising from this maladministration: Mrs Moss has received a lump sum equivalent to the value of part of the Plan numbered 557070K100, and she is being allowed to keep it, with the remainder of the value of the Plan numbered 557070K000, available to her as an annuity.
23. NPI’s numbering of Mr Moss’s pension arrangements was indeed confusing, and Mrs Moss has been put to some inconvenience in dealing with this matter, but she has already received and is being allowed to keep a lump sum to which she does not have a strict entitlement, which is adequate recognition of any upset caused.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

30 October 2008
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